and future management policy under current economic conditions and circumstances.   In case that there is
incident that causes any change in economic conditions, natural environment and the government’s policies, the
projection based on the aforementioned assumptions may be changed significantly, whereas the expected return
on  investment of Carnival Magic Project may be changeable as well.

As a result of the causes and possible changes in various factors that may have an impact on the
valuation of return on investment of Carnival Magic Project, the IFA has prepared a sensitivity analysis of the
valuation of return on investment of Carnival Magic Project with the aim to study the impacts of different factors
that may be changeable.  The objective is to study and analyze changes of the return on investment to project
and to equity i.e. Project NPV, Equity NPV, Project IRR, and Equity IRR subject to changes of the main factors
in No. of visitors per year of the project. The sensitivity analysis of the valuation of return on investment to project
and to equity in different cases can be summarized as follows:

No. of Visitors of the Project
Project NPV
(THB Million)

Project IRR
Equity NPV

(THB Million)
Equity IRR

Base case – 5.0%  418.28  9.17%  180.42  11.58%
Base case – 2.5%  624.99  9.81%  330.86  12.46%

No. of visitors (Base case)  831.66  10.43%  481.83  13.30%
Base case + 2.5%  1,038.33  11.02%  633.38  14.12%
Base case + 5.0%  1,245.01  11.60%  785.51  14.91%

According to the sensitivity analysis of the valuation of return on investment to project and to equity,
Carnival Magic Project’s NPV ranges between 418.28 – 1,245.01 Million, and IRR is in a range of 9.17 – 11.60
percent per annum.

When considering the expected return of the Company’s investment of Carnival Magic Project, Equity
NPV ranges between THB 180.42 – 785.51  Million, and EIRR is in a range of 11.58 – 14.91 percent per annum

 Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor Regarding to the Asset Acquisition

Section 6 - Page 1

Section 6 : Summary of the Opinion of the Independent Financial Advisor

 Please refer the summary of the IFA’s opinion in section 1 : Executive Summary in this IFA’s report.

In deciding whether to approve the Assets Acquisition Transaction, the Company’s shareholders can